Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOKIA INC.	02/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WI-LAN, INC.	
Street Address:	11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608	
City:	Ottawa	
State/Country:	ONTARIO	
Postal Code:	K1Y 4S1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5956323
Patent Number:	5999621
Patent Number:	6081530
Patent Number:	6128300
Patent Number:	6480494
Patent Number:	6584148
Patent Number:	6999546
Patent Number:	6466033
Patent Number:	6963533
Patent Number:	7046623
Application Number:	10396121

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)281-1350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (415) 875-2444

PATENT REEL: 018961 FRAME: 0437

500234093

Email: rhulse@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Robert A. Hulse

Address Line 1: Fenwick & West LLP Address Line 2: 801 California Street

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25741-01000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Hulse

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018961 FRAME: 0438

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **NOKIA INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 6000 Connection Drive, Irving, TX 75039 ("ASSIGNOR"), has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **WI-LAN**, **INC.**, a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at 11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608, Ottawa, ON K1Y 4S1, Canada ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

- 1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the applications and Letters Patents listed on the attached Exhibit A ("PATENT RIGHTS"), and;
 - 2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:
- (a) the PATENT RIGHTS, including any right of priority; (b) any divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications or patents set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement and for reasonable royalties of any provisional rights of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom.

ASSIGNOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titled and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. ASSIGNOR further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

ASSIGNOR represents that ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the ASSIGNOR has made or will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNOR Rick Stimson Richard W. Stimson President and Legal Counsel NOKIA INC. 6000 Connection Drive, Irving, TX 75039	Date 0 Z - 20 · 2007
Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNEE	<u>D</u> ate
Michael McCartney Director of Intellectual Property WI-LAN, INC. 11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608, Ottawa, ON K1Y 4S1, Canada	

25741/01000/SF/5190992.1

Exhibit A: Transferred Patent Rights

Country	Patent/Publication No.	Application Serial No.
AU	745929	86703/98
CN	ZL98807744.2	98807744.2
EP	1005455	98938102.5
JP	2001-512937	505753
US	5956323	08/903504
US	5999621	08/902764
AU	752075	14027/99
CN	1248368	98802766.6
US	6081530	08/977198
CN	98803078	98803078
EP	1102460	1101794.4
US	6128300	08/984419
AU	763389	45654/99
CN	ZL99808721.1	99808721.1
EP	1086427	99928629.7
JP	2002-518915	2000-555169
US	6480494	09/094835
US	6584148	09/586330
US	6999546	09/751636
US	6466033	09/753301
US	6963533	09/751581
US	7046623	09/751808
CN	1764398	200480007975.1
EP	1611750	4720931.7
KR		7017767/2005
US	20040189157	10/396121

25741/01000/SF/5190992.1